
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Orbis Joint Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Monday, 28 
September 2015 at 
11.30 am 

CC1, County Hall, 
Lewes 
 

Simon Bailey 
West E, County Hall 
Tel 01273 481935 
 
simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public. If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Simon Bailey on 01273 
481935. 

 

 
Elected Members 

Ms Denise Le Gal (Business Services and Resident Experience, Surrey County Council) and  
Councillor David Elkin (Lead Member for Resources and Deputy Leader, East Sussex County 

Council) 
 



 
Page 2 of 3 

 
AGENDA 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 29 JUNE 2015 
 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 4) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

4  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 
 

 

4a  Members' Questions 
 
The deadline for Members’ questions is 12pm four working days before 
the meeting (22 September 2015) 
 

 

4b  Public Questions 
 
The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (21 
September 2015). 
 

 

5  ORBIS BUSINESS PLAN 
 
To approve the three year (2016/17 – 2018/19) business plan and to 
recommend the investment proposals and the roadmap for integration, 
contained in the business plan, to the Cabinets of East Sussex County 
Council and Surrey County Council for approval. 
 
 
 

(Pages 5 
- 82) 

 
 
 
 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: 18 September 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Page 3 of 3 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE held at 3.30 pm 
on 29 June 2015 at Committee Room C, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, 
Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Date Not Specified. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Ms Denise Le Gal 

* Councillor David Elkin 
 

 
 * = Present 

 
  
Officers In attendance: 
 
East Sussex County Council 
 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer 
Leatham Green, Programme Manager 
Marion Kelly, Chief Finance Officer 
 
Surrey County Council 
 
Ann Charlton, Director of Legal & Democratic Services 
Lee Danson, Programme Manager 
Julie Fisher, Deputy Chief Executive 
John Stebbings, Chief Property Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Item 2



 

1/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3/15 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  [Item 3] 
 

a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 3a] 
There were no Members’ questions. 
 

b PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 3b] 
There were no public questions. 
 
 

4/15 JOINT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  [Item 4] 
 
 
It was noted that the Terms of Reference of the Joint Committee had been 
drafted to reflect the fact that East Sussex and Surrey County Councils were 
currently the only members of the Orbis partnership, and revisions would be 
made if additional partners joined in the future. 
 
Resolved: 

(a) That the Terms of Reference of the Orbis Joint Committee, as set out in 
the annex to the report, be approved. 
 

(b) That the Joint Committee meetings be chaired by the Cabinet Member of 
the authority hosting the meeting. 

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To formally establish a robust and democratic governing authority for the 
Orbis Partnership.  The Joint Committee will be responsible for providing 
policy direction for the Partnership and overseeing its performance, to ensure 
it drives the desired positive transformation across the partnering authorities 
and delivers savings which will be used to sustain services for residents. 
 
 

5/15 INITIAL BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE REPORT  [Item 5] 
 
The Chief Operating Officer for Orbis introduced the report and explained that 
the decision had been taken to develop a fully integrated service to deliver the 
aims of Orbis, rather than simply making arrangements for closer working 
within the existing structures of the two councils.  This ‘co-creation’ approach 
was felt to be important in building a strong, efficient and effective partnership.  
Work was currently under way to develop the business plan for the 
partnership, and this would be considered by
[...]
ee at its next meeting,  
 
It was reported that staff in the two councils were positive about the Orbis 
brand, and the process had benefitted from the use of existing staff to design 
the service instead of bringing in external consultants. 
 
The Members of the Joint Committee thanked the senior team for the work 
they had put in to achieve the progress so far. 
 
Resolved: 
 

Page 3



 

 (a) That the plans for the future development of the Orbis Partnership be 
endorsed. 

 
(b) That the next steps proposed to further develop and refine the Business 

Plan for Orbis be approved. 
 
 
Reasons for Decisions: 

Approval of the proposed direction of travel is necessary for the Partnership to 
continue to work to develop the Business Plan. This will be taken to the Joint 
Committee in September and then to the October Cabinet meeting of each 
Council for approval. 

 
 
 
 

9/15 PUBLICITY OF PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 9] 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the information considered under Part 2 of the agenda should remain 
confidential and not be made available to the press and public. 
 
 
 
 

[Meeting closed at 3.55pm] 
  
 
 

_________________________ 
 Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: Time Not Specified 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 4



EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL AND 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 SEPTEMBER 2015 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

KEVIN FOSTER & JOHN STEBBINGS                

 

SUBJECT: ORBIS THREE YEAR BUSINESS PLAN 

 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
A three year business plan for Orbis has been produced which incorporates a 
roadmap for implementation. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
It is recommended that the Joint Committee approve the three year (2016/17-

2018/19) business plan and recommend the investment proposals and the roadmap 

for integration contained within it to the Cabinets of both Surrey County Council and 

East Sussex County Council for approval. 

 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
Approval of the business plan is necessary in order for the partnership to implement 
the integration required to deliver the Target Operating Model  .The implementation 
requires investment from both authorities to realise efficiencies that will be achieved 
through full integration as set out in the business plan.  
 

DETAILS: 

Background 
 
1 Earlier this year both East Sussex and Surrey County Council Cabinets approved 

the business case to establish a public sector partnership to create an integrated 
business services organisation called Orbis  delivering business and support 
services to both authorities. 

2 The partnership incorporates the following services: 

 Human Resources (HR) / Personnel and Training 

 Property Services / Property and Capital Investment  

 Information Management and Technology / ICT 

 Procurement 

 Finance (including Internal Audit) 

 Business Operations (Shared Services) 

3 Orbis builds upon an already successful collaboration between the authorities; 
established through the creation of a shared procurement function in 2012, with a 

Page 5

Item 5



    

joint head of service, and the provision of transactional services (called Business 
Operations), which have been in operation since April 2013. 

4 Both Cabinets determined a need for a plan to show the transition to full 
integration by 2018. In July there was an update on progress to the East Sussex 
County Council (ESCC) Corporate Management Team (CMT), Surrey County 
Council (SCC) Chief Executives Direct Reports (CEDR), the Orbis Joint 
Committee and Cabinet, since then work has progressed to produce the business 
plan and roadmap. 

Supporting Information 

Business plan 

5 The Orbis Business Plan has been produced and is attached as Appendix 1. The 
Orbis Business Plan Summary is attached as Appendix 2. 

6 The key sections of the business plan are: 

 Story so far and the Target Operating Model.  

 Three year roadmap. 

 Benefits case (including bene
[...]
associated investment requirements, is available in section 3 of 
the business plan. These costs have been reviewed to incorporate updated 
estimates based on further IT design definition and a potential programme team 
to support implementation. 

23 A separate business case for the Business Solutions Platform will show the 
benefits and costs associated with replacing the existing Enterprise Resource 
Planning (SAP) systems in both organisations. The additional functionality offered 
by this platform may enable additional benefits from Orbis. That business case 
will go to Cabinet for review at a later date. 

Benefits of partnership for both authorities 

24 By integrating services between East Sussex and Surrey County Councils in this 
way there are additional benefits that each authority could not have achieved on 
their own. The immediate benefit will be realised by establishing the integrated 
services and the efficiencies that can be gained from doing this (de-layering 
management). The additional benefits of integration include:  

 An improved operational resilience as greater depth and breadth of skills exist 
across both councils. 

 Greater buying power when commissioning services which will be a direct benefit 
to internal customers. 

Page 8



    

 The scale of the services ensures growth of the partnership and will enable 
improved opportunity for bringing in new external customers and reducing the 
costs to individual councils further. 

 Improved processes, systems, and management information that will provide 
better insight for decision making and identify where attention could be provided 
to improve value for money.  

 Staff motivation to be part of an innovative, knowledge-led organisation which 
places emphasis on the development of talent. Orbis place significant emphasis 
on developing this and has launched ‘Ingenium’, our high performer talent 
programme.  

  Reduced costs for operational activity such as licensing costs. 

 Su
[...]
 as at ‘Year 0’ of the business plan. The work 
completed to date demonstrates confidence in the process and direction, 
proved through the HR proof of concept pilot project – accelerating the 
delivery of the Orbis HR design.  

Outlines the pragmatic and sustainable three year roadmap to achieve 
projected benefits of the Orbis partnership including the programme 
infrastructure and investment required to make it happen.  

Outlines the projected financial and non-financial benefits Orbis will deliver, 
and the investment required to fully transition from current to future state.  

Page 16



Section 1 

   5 

The Story so Far  

Page 17



1.1 Our Approach to Designing Orbis  

1.1.1 Our methodology  

In embarking on a complex and large scale change it is important to have a robust, tried and 
tested method for designing. We have developed the Orbis Target Operating Model (TOM) 
framework to do this.  

 

   6 

• Vision and Strategy – ‘What is the strategic reason for 
pursuing Orbis?’ 

• Customers, Partners and Channels – ‘How do we ensure that 
our customers are at the heart of what we do, as well as 
create a compelling offer which attracts partners and allow 
us to grow?’ 

• Services – ‘What are the core services and do they need to 
change as we integrate?’ 

• People, Organisation and Culture – ‘What are the key roles, 
talent and culture we need to succeed as a partnership?’  

• Governance – ‘How will decisions be made, jointly?’ 

• Processes and Transactions – ‘What do our integrated, 
streamlined and efficient processes need to be?’ 

• Technology and Information – ‘What are the systems, 
applications and information requirements which will enable 
us to succeed?’ 

• Location – ‘Where will people be physically based?’ 

• Planning and Performance Management – ‘What are the 
key success factors which will guide how we plan?’ 

1.1.2 How this framework has been used  

We have used this framework, or ‘layers’, to design and guide the content need
[...]
ntained. 

 

 

 

   58 Page 70



The Compelling Alternative 

Business Plan Summary 

Appendix 2 

Page 71



2 

Introduction  
Background 

Surrey County Council and East Sussex County Council have formalised their partnership, 
aiming to become an ambitious, efficient, and modern provider of business services, 
which places our Customer at the heart of everything we do.  

We have been working together since 2012, to improve the way we deliver services to 
our Customers – when we started leading the way through shared Procurement. The 
ambition is to create a ‘Compelling Alternative’ in the provision of shared services. We 
will do this by continuing to integrate our services, utilising existing talent to co-design 
and co-develop enhanced services that drive efficiencies and scale, and improve the way 
we deliver services to our Customers and Partners.  

Purpose of the Business Plan 

To demonstrate early achievements and projected benefits of the partnership, we have 
established a standard approach to design and deliver integrated business services for the 
future. Each service is halfway through this process. HR is slightly further along, as they 
were the original pathfinder to demonstrate the ‘proof of concept’.  

 

 

 

We have developed a set of principles to define success, and guide our forward plan, to 
provide confidence in the investment required to complete the Orbis story by 2019. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

We will consider and respect the 
future experience for our 

Customers  

Our decisions will be based on 
robust evidence and provide 

value for money 

We understand, appreciate and 
have incorporated a vein of 

sovereignty 

Our commitment to our 
sovereign authorities will not be 

impacted negatively 

We can achieve greater things as 
a partnership 

We have placed Customers at the heart of our initial stages of design. Our plans 
emphasise value in providing Customers with the right tools and knowledge t
[...]
his will allow us to continue to the next phase of detailed service design, and the 
procurement of the Business Solutions Platform.  
  
 
 

 
• We require Cabinet’s endorsement, sponsorship and sign-out 

of the required investment in order to proceed to the next 
phase of design and initiate procurement of the Business 
Solutions Platform. 
 

• In order to maintain momentum and continue to drive pace 
and scale, we need to invest in new technologies and a long-
term implementation programme. 

• The total investment to deliver a programme of this scale and 
duration, including technology investment is £6million. 

Investment 
Required  

Decisions  

Page 82


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 29 JUNE 2015
	Minutes

	5 ORBIS BUSINESS PLAN
	Appendix 1 Orbis Business Plan_September 2015
	Appendix 2 Business Plan Summary_Orbis__September 2015




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE held at 11.30 am 
on 28 September 2015 at Room CC1, County Hall. Lewes. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Friday, 19 February 2016. 
 
Elected Members:  
 
   Ms Denise Le Gal 

  Councillor David Elkin 
 

* = Present 
 

  
Officers In attendance: 
 
East Sussex County Council 
 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer 
Leatham Green, Programme Manager 
Phillip Baker, Assistant Chief Executive 
Martin Jenks, Senior Democratic Services Advisor 
 
 
Surrey County Council 
 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance 
John Stebbings, Chief Property Officer 
Helen Kulikowska, Orbis Programme Co-ordinator 
Adrian Stockbridge, Orbis Programme Manager  
Andy Baird, Regulatory Committee Manager 



 

10/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Julie Fisher, Deputy Chief Executive, Surrey 
County Council, and Marion Kelly, Chief Finance Officer, East Sussex County 
Council. 
 
 

11/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Julie Fisher, Deputy Chief Executive, Surrey 
County Council, and Marion Kelly, Chief Finance Officer, East Sussex County 
Council. 
 

11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 29 JUNE 2015  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 29 June 2015 were agreed. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  [Item 4] 
 

a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 
 
There were no Members’ questions. 
 

b PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

14 ORBIS BUSINESS PLAN  [Item 5] 
 
The Chief Operating Officer for Orbis introduced the report and outlined the 
key components of the Business Plan. The Committee discussed the benefits 
and investment required to deliver the Business Plan. The Chief Operating 
Officer highlighted that the benefits are based on business efficiencies and do 
not depend on business growth. The Committee noted that investment in the 
Business Solutions Platform and the replacement of the existing Enterprise 
Resource Planning (SAP) system will be subject to a separate business case 
and approval process. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was resolved:  
 

a) to approve the three year (2016/17-2018/19) business plan; and 
 
b) to recommend the investment proposals and the roadmap for 

integration contained within it to the Cabinets of both Surrey County 
Council and East Sussex County Council for approval. 

 
 
 



 

Reasons for Decisions: 
 
Approval of the business plan is necessary in order for the partnership to 
implement the integration required to deliver the Target Operating Model. The 
implementation requires investment from both authorities to realise 
efficiencies that will be achieved through full integration as set out in the 
business plan. 
  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.22 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
  Chair 


